GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5002
ANSWERED ON:26.04.2010

UPGRADATION OF ITIS/ITCS
Gandhi Shri Feroze Varun;Majhi Shri Pradeep Kumar;Rathwa Shri Ramsinhbhai Patalbhai

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of proposals received by the Union Government from various States including Orissa regarding upgradation of
Industrial Training Institutes / Centers (ITls/[TCs) through Public Private Partnership(PPP) mode in the States, State-wise;

(b) the present status of upgradation/modernization of [TIs/ITCs with PPP mode, State-wise ;

(c) the funds allocated and released to States for the purpose during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise ;
(d) whether there is a proposal to upgrade these [TIs/ITCs as Centres of Excellence comparable to world standards;

(e) If so, the details thereof? and

() the steps taken by the Government to provide free education to girls students in [Tls/ITCs?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT (SHRIHARISH RAWAT)

a) Proposals of 900 [TIs were received by the Union Government from various States/UTs including proposals of 12 [Tls from Orissa
regarding Upgradation of ITls under the scheme of "Upgradation of 1396 Government [Tls through Public Private Partnership" from
2007-08 to 2009-10.

b) State-wise present status of upgradation of Government [Tls through Public Private Partnership, is annexed as Annex. — I.

c) The funds allocated and released to the States/UTs for the purpose during each of the last three years and allocation for the current
year, State wise is annexed as Annex.-Il.

d) & e) Under this scheme the overall upgradation of [Tls is proposed. However, the Institute Management Committee (IMC) of the [Tl
may propose its upgradation into Centres of Excellence depending on the requirement of the Industry in the region.

f) So far there is no guide line from National Council for Vocational Training (NCVT) regarding free education to girls students in the
[Tls. ITls are functioning under the administrative control of State Governments and fee is decided by them.
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